

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN  
VIOLENCE, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CHIEFS OF POLICE, MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS,  
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF POLICE  
OFFICERS, NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF BLACK  
LAW ENFORCEMENT EXECUTIVES,  
HISPANIC AMERICAN POLICE COMMAND  
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL BLACK  
POLICE ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL LATINO PEACE  
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, SCHOOL SAFETY  
ADVOCACY COUNCIL, AND POLICE EXECUTIVE  
RESEARCH FORUM AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

DENNIS A. HENIGAN	JOHN PAYTON
BRIAN J. SIEBEL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JONATHAN LOWY	JOHN A. VALENTINE
BRADY CENTER TO	JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
PREVENT GUN	GABRIEL TARAN
VIOLENCE	JUDY COLEMAN
1225 Eye St., N.W.	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Suite 1000	HALE AND DORR LLP
Washington, D.C. 20005	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
(202) 289-7319	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT GUARANTEES NO RIGHT TO POSSESS FIREARMS UNLESS IN CONNECTION WITH SERVICE IN A STATE-REGULATED MILITIA .....	5
A. Read To Give Meaning To All Its Words, The Amendment Connects The Right Guaranteed To The Well Regu- lated Militia .....	6
B. <i>United States v. Miller</i> Establishes That The Amendment’s Expressed Mi- litia Purpose Limits The Scope Of The Right Guaranteed .....	11
C. The “Well Regulated Militia” Is An Organized Military Force, Not An Un- organized Collection Of Individuals .....	14
D. The Phrase “Keep And Bear Arms” Has An Exclusively Military Meaning .....	20
1. The Second Amendment was drafted to respond to Anti- Federalist fears that Congress would fail to arm the militia .....	21
2. Madison’s initial proposal treated “bearing arms” as synonymous with “rendering military service” .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
3. The debates in the First Congress reflect the Framers’ view that the Second Amendment related only to militia use .....	24
4. The phrase “keep and bear Arms” refers to possession and use of weapons for military purposes.....	25
E. The Guarantee Of The Right To “The People” Is Entirely Consistent With The “Militia Purpose” Interpretation .....	26
II. THE COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO ENTRUST GUN REGULATION TO ELECTED LEGISLATIVE BODIES AS IT HAS FOR MORE THAN TWO HUNDRED YEARS .....	29
A. Federal, State, And Local Legislatures Have Regulated Gun Ownership In The Interest Of Public Safety Since The Founding.....	29
B. This Court Should Exercise Caution Before Giving The Judiciary Unprecedented Authority Over Issues Like Gun Control Historically Addressed By Legislatures .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154, 1840 WL 1554 (1840) .....	13, 26, 27
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954) .....	32
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	20
<i>Dunne v. People</i> , 94 Ill. 120 (1879) .....	15
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	8
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	6
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	32
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840) .....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	6
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachu-</i> <i>setts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	32
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	6
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990) .....	15
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	32
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965) .....	32
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	26, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Vietnamese Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 543 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Tex. 1982) .....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	33
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	6
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	29

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8.....	8, 17, 19
amend. I .....	10
amend. II .....	5
Articles of Confederation art. VI.....	18
N.C. Const. Decl. of Rights art. XV (1776).....	9
N.H. Const. pt. I, art XXIII (1784).....	9
Pa. Const. Decl. of Rights art. X (1776) .....	9
Act of May 8, 1792, 1 Stat. 271 .....	4, 15, 17, 26
Act of Feb. 28, 1795, 1 Stat. 424.....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources and Origins</i> (Cogan ed. 1997) .....	10, 11, 23, 24
Cornell, Saul, <i>A Well Regulated Militia</i> (2006) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cornell, Saul & DeDino, Nathan, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 487 (2004) .....	30
Cress, Lawrence Delbert, <i>An Armed Community: The Origins and Meaning of the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 71 <i>J. Am. Hist.</i> 22 (1984) .....	18
3 Elliott, Jonathan, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 379 (2d ed. 1941) .....	21, 22
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reports, Table 68, Law Enforcement Officers Assaulted .....	33
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reports, Table 27, Law Enforcement Officers Feloniously Killed, Type of Weapon, 1997-2006 .....	33
The Federalist No. 46 (Madison) .....	19, 20
Henigan, Dennis A., <i>Arms, Anarchy and the Second Amendment</i> , 26 <i>Valparaiso L. Rev.</i> 107 (1991) .....	19
Konig, David T., <i>The Second Amendment: A Missing Transatlantic Context for the Historical Meaning of “the Right of the People To Keep and Bear Arms,”</i> 22 <i>Law &amp; Hist. Rev.</i> 119 (2004) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, Centers for Disease Control, WISQARS, <i>Injury Mortality Reports</i> (2004 data) .....	33
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	16
Schwoerer, Lois, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , 76 Chicago-Kent L. Rev. 27 (2000).....	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin, <i>Background Checks for Firearms Transfers, 2005</i> (Nov. 2006).....	30
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Key Facts at a Glance, Nonfatal Firearm-Related Violent Crimes, 1993-2005</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/glance/tables/firearmnonfataltab.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/glance/tables/firearmnonfataltab.htm</a> (last visited Jan. 10, 2008) .....	30, 31
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Key Facts at a Glance, Crimes committed with firearms, 1973-2005</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/glance/tables/guncrimetab.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/glance/tables/guncrimetab.htm</a> (last visited Jan. 10, 2008) .....	31
Uviller, H. Richard & Merkel, William G., <i>The Militia and the Right to Arms</i> (Duke 2002) .....	10, 11, 24, 25, 26
Volokh, Eugene, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 793 (1998).....	7, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Weatherup, Roy G., <i>Standing Armies and Armed Citizens: An Historical Analysis of the Second Amendment</i> , 2 Hastings Const. L.Q. 130 (1975).....	18
Webster, Daniel, et al., <i>Association Between Youth-Focused Firearms Laws and Youth Suicides</i> , 292 JAMA 594 (2004) .....	31
Webster, D.W., Vernick, J.S., & Hepburn, L.M., <i>Relationship between licensing, registration, and other gun sales laws and the source state of crime guns</i> , 7 Injury Prevention 184 (2001).....	31
Webster, Noah <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828 ed.), available at <a href="http://1828.mshaffer.com">http://1828.mshaffer.com</a> .....	15
Weil, Douglas S. & Knox, Rebecca C., <i>Effects of Limiting Handgun Purchases on Interstate Transfer of Firearms</i> , 275 JAMA 1759 (1996) .....	31
